

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00

WINDHOEK - 16 May 2003

No.2980

| | CONTENTS | |
|---------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| | | Page |
| PROCLA | AMATIONS | |
| No. 15 | By-election for the election of a regional council member in Oshikango Constituency: Determination of date and place for submission of nomination of candidates and polling date: Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992) | 1 |
| No. 16 | Determination of period of supplementary registration of voters in terms of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992) Oshikango Constituency | 2 |
| No. 17 | Regional Councils Act, 1992: Determination of date of by-election for Oshikango Constituency | 2 |
| GOVER | NMENT NOTICE | |
| No. 103 | Extension of closing date for the submission of applications for appointment as Director of Elections | 2 |
| | Proclamations | |
| | | |

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 15

2003

BY-ELECTION FOR THE ELECTION OF A REGIONAL COUNCIL MEMBER IN OSHIKANGO CONSTITUENCY: DETERMINATION OF DATE AND PLACE FOR SUBMISSION OF NOMINATION OF CANDIDATES AND POLLING DATE: ELECTORAL ACT, 1992 (ACT NO. 24 OF 1992)

Under the powers vested in me by section 50(1) of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), I hereby determine that -

(a) a public sitting for the submission of nominations of candidates for election as a member of the Ohangwena Regional Council in respect of the Oshikango Constituency shall be held on Wednesday, 4 June 2003 at the Odibo St. Mary's Mission from 09h00 until 11h00; and

(b) if a poll becomes necessary in the Constituency because more than one person shall have been duly nominated at the close of the said sitting, the poll shall be taken on 8 July 2003, commencing at 07h00 and closing at 21h00 on that day.

Given under my Hand and Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, this 16th day of May, Two Thousand and Three.

S. NUJOMA PRESIDENT

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

No. 16 2003

DETERMINATION OF PERIOD OF SUPPLEMENTARY REGISTRATION OF VOTERS IN TERMS OF THE ELECTORAL ACT, 1992 (ACT NO. 24 OF 1992) OSHIKANGO CONSTITUENCY

Under the powers vested in me by section 15 of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), I hereby determine that a supplementary registration of voters shall take place during the period 11 June 2003 until 14 June 2003 in respect of the Oshikango Constituency, Ohangwena Region.

Given under my Hand and Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, this 16th day of May, Two Thousand and Three.

S. NUJOMA PRESIDENT

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

No. 17 2003

REGIONAL COUNCILS ACT, 1992: DETERMINATION OF THE DATE OF BY-ELECTION FOR THE OSHIKANGO CONSTITUENCY

Under the powers vested in me by section 10(3) of the Regional Councils Act, 1992, (Act No. 22 of 1992), I hereby determine 8 July 2003 as the date for the holding of a byelection for a member of the Ohangwena Regional Council in the Oshikango Constituency.

Given under my Hand and Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, this 16th day of May, Two Thousand and Three.

S. NUJOMA PRESIDENT

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

Government Notice

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

No. 103

2003

EXTENSION OF CLOSING DATE FOR THE SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONS FOR APPOINTMENT AS DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS

In terms of section 11(3)(a) of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), I extend the closing date for the submission of applications for the appointment as Director of Elections as notified in Government Notice No. 82 of 15 April 2003 from 15 May 2003 to 30 May 2003.

M. NDJARAKANA THE SECRETARY TO THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY